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STATE OF NEW J.ERSEY 
DEPAH~I1MEl\Yr .OF .ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE. CQNTROL · · 

_;- 1060. "Broad' Str·e-et- Newark, ·N .•. ·J •· : .• ·•'· . 

. ~ _; . •. " 
BULLETIN 502 .. · .. , .. ·: APHIL l~_:, 19'42. 

1. DISCIPLINARY., PROCEEDINGS - 'SALE OF· ALCOHOLIC BEVER.AGES.BELOW FAIR 
TRADE MINIMUM - SECOND. DELIBERNI1E AND ·rNTENTIOl\JJHJ VIOLJ~TION ·;.... 
30 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA . 

• ~ • • • • - • 4 

In the Matter .of Disciplinary: 
Proceedings against 

:.; . ; , .. ,·· 

GUS STEIN, 
T/a.:_M-ARKET· WINES· & LiqUORS., 
·110 Market Street, 
Pa·s's.aic, . Il .. · J. , 

)· 

). 

). . 

) 

Ho~Ld~r.· of· ... p1,·enary Hetail C.onswnp.,.. ). 
tion License C-124, issued by the. 
Board of Commissioners of the ) 
City of' Passaic .. 
----·------- ------) 

CONCLUBI.ONB 
·.AND· ORDEH· ·. 

Greenburg, Wilensky & Feinberg, Esqs., by Victor Greenburg, Esq., 
. Attorneys. for Defe11dant...:Licensee: .• · 

G.:G~orge· Addonizio, Esq.; Attorney for Dep~rt~ent of Al~bholic. 
Beverage: Control. 

BY THE COlVITvIISSIONEH: 

The defendant pleads guilty to tho charge that he sold 
liquor below the Fair Trade price in violation of ·Rulo 6 of State 
Regulations .·30. · 

_ The facts are that, on November 6, 1941,. an lnvestigato"r 
of this Department visited the defendant1s premises and purchased a 
quart bottle of "'I1bree Feathers Blended Whisk~2yt1 from him for· $2·.65 
although the established Fair Trade price for· such item vms then 
$2. 98. See Bulletin 480. , ... 

From the Department's file~ it appears that the defendant 
knew he was selling below the permissible pr:Lce and that,. when the 
agent arid a fellow investigator identifieQ themselves, he_ asked the6: 
to give him a "brealL" " · · 

WerG this a first offense I would, in line with my ;re-. . . 
cently enunciated policy on deliberate Fair Trade violations, sllspend 
the defendant's license for f:ifteen days, with fi vc being rerµi ttecl 
for the_ plea •. See Re Samuel Vogel Inc.~ Bulletin 493, Item 10; 
Re.Washington Wine & Liquor Co., Bulletin ~99, IteLl 9. 

Howe~er, I note that the de~end~nt has a. past record. 
Last fisca~ year his license was·suspended by this Department.for 
fifteen days (less five for a plea) for a Fair Trade violation . 
occurring on April 7, 1941, and for allowing, on that same date, the 
holder of a minor's perlliit td sell alcoholic beverages in violation 
of Rule 3 of State Regulations 11. See Re Stein Bulletin 458 

. ----~. ' Item 3 •. Although the C0nclu~ions in that case are n0t express on 
thG point, examination of the record clearly shows that.the Fair. 
Trade violation in that instance_was, as here)· d~liberate. 
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There is no excuse for even a first deliberate Fair Trade 
violation, much less a second. Apparently the defendant's last 
suspension taught him littleo Because of his past record, penalty 
for his present wilful disregard of the Fair Trade regulations will 
be double the penalty which would have been given if this viere hfs 
first Fair Trade offense. 

.. 
Hence, -his license will be suspended ·for thirty days:, less 

five for the plea, or a net of twenty~five days. 

I trust that this will impress upon the defendant that the 
Fair Trade regulations were madl3 to be obeyed ancl. not flouted.· 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of April, 1942, 

ORDERED, that .plenary Hetail Consumption License C-124, 
heretofore issued to Gus Stein, t/a Market Wines & Liquors~ ·by the 
Board of Commissioners of the City of Passaic, for premises 110 Market 
Street, Passaic~ be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of 
twenty-five (25; days, commencing at 3:00 A. M. April 7, 1942, and ·. 
concluding at 3:00 A. M. May 2, 1942. · 

ALFHED E. DRI.SCOLL, 
Comrnis sioner .. 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - DEVICE IN THE NATURE OF A SLOT MACHINE -
DEVICE DESIGNED FOH GAMBLING - HIGH HAND POKEB MA.CHINE - 10 DAYS•· 
SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

C.HAHLEs· C. PIERSON, 
T/a PIERSON'S RATHSKELLER, 
212 Crown Point Road, 
Westville, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
ti on License No. C-4· issuE:d by , 
the Borough Council of the Borough ) 
of Westville. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ) 
Charles C. Pierson, Pro Seo 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Richard E. Silberman, Esq., Attorney for D~partment of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE COMMISSIONEH: 

Licensee has pleaded guilty to charges alleging that (1) on 
September 30, 1941, and prior thereto, he possessed a five-reel, 
electrically operated High Hand poker machine, a deviee in the nature 
of a slot machine, in violation of Rule 8 of State Regulations No. 20, 
and (2) possessing the same machine, a device and apparatus designed 
for the purpose of gambling, in violation of Rule 7 bf State Regula­
tions No. 20. 

This machine is operatud upon inserting a nickel.; by pressing 
a buttoh which causes five reels to whirl. · These reels bear pictures 
of a full deck.of playing cards. The reels stop in rotation left to 
right, thus "dealing" one co.rd <1t a time. If a winning hand is not 
"dealt" the player may "draw" by inserting another nickel and press­
ing the buttons in front of the reels bearing the cards he desires to 
hole.. This permits only the remaining reels to spin. Winning hands 
are awarded free games, starting with a minirnurJ of three games for 
three of a kind ancl a maximum of forty-five free games for a royal 
flush. 
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The game is one of pure chance, involving no skill.vvhatso­
ever an~ placihg· the score entirely beyond the plnyerts. control. 

·This type of machine is clearly a device· in the··nature of a slot 
·machine .. and as· well a device and apparatus designeu for the purpose 
·of gambling. ·Cf. Be Stafforc.l, Bulletin 461, Item ·3; ·affirmed by · · 
the N. J. Sup. Ct.,, Jan. 1942 Terrn (see Bulletin 498, Iterri 2}. .. · 

Licensee has no previous recorJ.. · In view of the ·guilty pleo., 
five clays of ·the minimum ten-day penalty for a first offut1se ·of this 
kind will be remitted, leaving a net of five clays .. 

Accorclingly, it is, on this 2ncl c~ay of April, 1942, 

OHDEHED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License No. C-4, · 
iss-q.ed to Charles C. Pierson for premises 212 Crmm Point .RoaC.:::, 
Westville, by the Borough Council of the Borough of vVestville, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for n porioJ of five (5) days~ com­
mencing i1.pril 6, 1942, at 2:00 A.M. and terminating April 11, .1942, 
at 2:00 Ii .• M~ 

ALFRED E. DHISCOLL.? 
Commissioner. 

3. MORAL TURPITUDE - ·noBBEiff INVOLVES MORAL TUHPITUDE. 

DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - GOOD CJNDUCT FOR FIVE 
YEAHS AND NOT CUNTHARY '110 PUBLIC INTEREST - APPARENT INNOCENT 
EMPLOYMENT ON LICENSED PREMISES DESPITE DISQUALIFICATION ·­
APPLICATION GRANTED. 

In the Matter of an Application 
to Remove Disqualification be­
cause of a Conviction, pursuant 
to R. S. 33:1-31.2. 

Case No. 163. 

) 

) 

) 

- - - - - -) 

BY THE COivIIVIISSIONER; 

CONCLU~JIONS 
AND OHDEE 

In 1918 pcti timwr, thc~n twGnty-three yc~ars of age, was 
convictecl 0f petty larceny and sentenceC::. to serve thirty days in 
jail. In 1920 he was convic tecL of a~3S2.ul t anc~ ba tt2ry, and highway 
robbery, sentenced to serve from three to fifteen years in State 
Prison anC~ rclec..:.s(:;.,.1 ·--JU paro10· in January 1923. In 19ol he was con­
victed of violating the Prohibition Act, fined $150.00 and sentence~ 
to serve thirty days in ·jail. 

Aside from his other convictions, the crime of robbery, 
per se 2 involves moral turp,i tudc.. He Case No. Dl3, Bulletin 393, 
Item 8; Re Case No. 278, Bulletin 397, ItGLl 5. Hence he is disquo.1-
ifiecl not only frou holC.lng a liquor license .'J but also from working' 
for a liquor license8 in this State. R. s. 30:1-25, 26. 

Petitioner, in this proceeding, and pursunnt to 
R. S. 33:1-31.2, seeks reuoval of such disqualification. 

Petitioner is a bartender by trade ancl has been ·working in a 
licensed tavern in the State since Repeal. He clnius that he di~ 
not know he was Qisqualified and that he file~ the present petition 
after a customer at the tavern raised the question. 
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. The owner of an· automobile repair .. shop testified that he has 
knovm petitioner for about thirty:....five years; that in rec_ent years 
he has seen petitioner frequently at the tavern where he is. ernployed 
and that he c.onsiders petitioner to be of good reputation. :Another 
acquaintance; who has .known petitione'r r·or about 'ten years, testified 
that the petitioner visited" his home frequeri.tly ·and. he v:Lsi ted peti­
tioner at the tavern, -an~_ that petitioner is of good reputation. 

The Dtrector of· public Safety ·of. the: municipal'i ty in which 
the petitioner resides advises that ·the records .. of ·hi$ d~ep~rtment 
show no charges·, complaints, investigations or warrants pending 
against the petitioner at the present time~ -

··. In view o'f the"_ favornble evidence on. pe~i tioJ?.er' s behalf, 
and the. fact that he appears to be: sincere, I accept his sworn 

. d.eclaration that he has been working in t.he tavern in ignorance· of 
his disqual.ifica.tion. Hence,· were there- nothing more in·· the case, 
I would have little hesitancy in removing the ~isqualificatiort. 
See Re Case No. 96, Bulletin 405, Item 7; Re Cas~ No. 97.- Bulletin 
407, Item 14; and he Case No. 161, Bulletin 477, Item 11. 

What gives me serious pause is the fact that petitioner 
was held as a material witness in 1938 and again in 1939 in gambling 
house raids. The first raid was in an apartment where bookmaking 
was being carried on, ·although petitioner claims tb~t :~e ,was merely 
visiting one of his friend~ thereJ The other raid was at a candy 
store, also engaging in bookmaking, where peti ti()ner c~aims. that he 
was merely -playing a bagat·elle .. mt;l.chine when. the po1ic~. officers 
entered. · · · -

The operators of the establishrnents were coi1vic.ted,,: but no 
charges of any kind were preferred agai;rist petitioner..,, _who. wns 
booked with· various other pntrons· merely as~ ~ater~al~itness. 

In fairness, I do not believe these.incidents shqulA.out­
weigh the fact that petitioner's record for the last eleven years is 
free of any· criminal chG.rge or conviction, and that there has been no 
complaint concerning his conduct while serving as a.bartender for 
the last seven years. 

I am loath to deprive petitioner of wlmt appears to tie his 
only means .of livelihood. Hence he will be permitted to continue to 
demonstrate his ability to go straight and-live down his·past. A 

·single slip_ on his part will warrant rticonsideration of the action 
now taken. 

In view of the above·, I ·conclude that petitioner has. been 
law-abiding for at least five years last past, and that his 60ntinued 

. assoc-iation .. with the alcobolic beverage industry will not be contrnry 
:to -public: interest. · 

Accordingly, it is, on ·this 6th day of April, 1942, · 

ORDERED, that the petitioner's statutory disqualification 
because of any ·of the convictions described herein be and the sar11e 
is here'by lifted, in ac.cordance with the provisions of R.S. 33: 1-31. 2. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 
CorruJ.issioner. 
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4. · ACTIVITY REPORT FOR MARCH, 1942 

To: Alfred E. Driscollj Commissioner 

ARRESTS: Lice~sees and empl?yees - - - - 5 
Personating an ABC officer -

Total number of persons arrested 

Bootleggers - - - - - 12 
- -1 

SEIZURES: Stills - 1 to 50 gallons daily capacity~.-

18 

50 gallons and more daily capacity- -
Total number of stills seized-

Mash - gallons - - - - - - - - -
Motor vehiclen - Trucks- - - - - -

4 
- .- - 1,100· 

0 
Pasf enger cars-

Total number of motor vehicl8S seized- - - -
Beverage alcohol - gallonE - - - - - - - - - - -

- -- O' 

Brewed malt alcoholic beverages (beer,.ale, etc.) - gallons- - ..,.. 
Wine - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Distilled alcoholic bever:g_ges (whiskey, brandy, etc.) - gs.llons-

RETAIL LICENSEES: 
Number of premises in ~:Jr.ti ch uere found.: 
Illicit (bootleg) liquor - 6 "Frontsn (concealed ownership) -~ 6 
Gambling devices - - - - - 1 Impropd"' be~;r tap markers- - - - 5 . 
Prohibited signs - -·- - - 3 Stock disposal permits nec~ssary 5 
UnquaJ.~ified employees- - -:'79 Other ty?es of violn.tionc- -10 

0 
17.5q 
27.03 

156.5Q 
41.5Q 

'i1ota.l number of prew.iser.: where violations wet'd f ouncl.- 109 
Total number of premises inspected- - - - - - - -1,722 
Total number of unqualified employees found 10.3 
Total number of bottles gauged- - - - - 14,070 

STATE LICENSEES: 
Premises inspected- - - - - - -
License applications investig.a ted 

CQi:.'iPLAINTS: 
Investigated, reviewed and closed - - - -
Inv·estiga tion assigne6, not yet completec~ -. - -

LABOHATORY: 

50 
13 

243 
598 

Analyses made - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 143 
"Shake-up" cases (alcohol, we.te.r :md · artificioJ_ coloring) 18 
Liquor found to be not genuine ris labeled - - - - - 23 

IDENTIFICA!'ION BUHE;~u . .U: 
Criminal fingerprint identifications made - - - - - - - 23 
Persons fingerprinted for non-criminB.l purposes - - .- - 116 
Identification contacts with othar enforcement agencies 72 
Motor vehicle identii'icationr; ·\Tia ~r .J. StatH Police 'l'eletype- - 14 

DISCIPLINAHY PROCEE:DINGS: 
Cases tramimi tted to vmnicipe.li ties 
Cas0s instituted at Department- - -

HK~~aNGS dELD AT DEPA.H.TlXE'.NT: 
Appeals - - - - - ;... - 6 Tax revocation;::;-
Dis~iplinary proceedings- -24 Seizures 
Eligibility - - - - - - - -11 

Total number of hearings held - - - -
PEH.lflIT ~) ISSUED: 

Unque.lified employees - -
Solicitors- - - - -
Social affairs- - - - - -. 
Home manufacture of ':!ine- - - - - - -
Disposal of alcoholic beverages - - - -
Miscelle.neous pcrmi ts - - - - - -

Total nu.rrrbe·r of permits issued-

Respect.fully 8Ubmitted, 

E. W. GAIUUt'l'~~ ~ 
Chief Deputy Com;~issioner. 

·- 16 
5 

560 
92 

120 
3 

69 

22 
22 

62 

249 
1,-093 
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; .... . . 
5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE. STATElviENT IN LICENSE APPLICA­

TION. - INFORMATION DISCLOSED TO MUNICIPAL '·ISSUING -AUTHC)RITY: ..;_' NO 
.EVIDENCE. T.HAT: ISSUING. AUTHOHITY WAS 1VIISLED IN GHAHTING LICENSE -. . ·.: .. . :··. , . , ' 

3 D.AYS' SUSPENSION. .. · .. 
····. •' 

ORDER TO.SHOW CAUSE.DISMISSED. 

In. the Matter of DiicipiinarY. : .. ''. ) ~ .. : 
: Proc·eeG.ings against .. ~ 

) ' 

,-. -MICHAEL PETTI, __ " . ( .. . . ~ . . . ; 

- . : :- . ~ .: ",· }·'·:; 
. .- " .. l ,· .·. ;.·1 ·. 

··'.Houte 23- and Boulevard, 
Pequarmo.ck Township, .. · _·. · . 

···P·~·o·.;_· '.Pompton· Plo.ip_s, JJ •. J .• , . " ·:·: ··.) . 
.. ··· •,'•' 

Holder I Of. Plenary. "Retail. c.oni»Uli1p'-:: "" ' . ') . " 
tion License C-7, issu~d bi P0quarin. ock ) 
Township Coumittee. 

.· \, 

~ ~. h ~ ~·~ ~ - - ~ - - - - - - - (-:-
. } ' ' 

.... , .. 

. :'CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

.· . . ' ~ .. '; •. ; .. 

~ ~ . . · . 

~~3:ncis ... ·N ~ ·s-j.1-Vestrts', ··Esq·~;_.~ At'torney ~for. Def~:r;cie?.rrt·-t_lcensee. 
G.~ .. Georg:~· .. Addonizio;' E.sq.:, A_tto~ney for Dej_)CLrtr:Jent o:t.Alcohol·ic 

· ·Beverage ·Control. .. :".· . : ...... · .. 
'.! ......... . 

, ' • I ,_ - . ~~ ' • :, • 

BY .. THE CQTuUH.S.S.I VN~R: . .:· ·.· .. 
. ~ . 

• . ~- I '··' • .... 
< • • • ~ • 

DGfemiant ·was ordered· to· ·shuw. :cause·, vv-hy: hi$. :l~.cense should 

\. 

no_t be cancelled for the following reason: .. 
. - . . . . .. .... . . ' ...... ·- ... ~ ... -~~ ... ~; .. ~ .. : 

and 

·nsai(r lfcense was · ir11provl~d~~.tly.-,:ls::;ued · to:<:y0u in 
violation of H. S. 33:1-25, in that in 1~30 io~·~e~e twice 
convicted ·in the unhm _Cot+nty court .. 9f Quart~r s.@:s·si:0ri·s .. :.Jihd 
·once convi-cted i11 .. the . Uni,on County; ·cou:rt: 'o'f :· Si')(~·c·j_al Ses si0ns 
Of the crime of engaging in [md aQvertiS'1n:g. iottery, a criLlG 
.involving Jiior.al. ~u:rpi ~u~e.. ~~ .. ·~:· · ......... _ 

.... The follow'ing. charge was' also· ·s.erved upon ,the-' lic0nsee: 
"l·. .. ' 

"In your applications for licens.es fi.led. wi tb. _the 
· Boarcl of Cor:irnissione-rs of the Ci'.ty: .of :B~'lyori:rie ,- ·~'ated March. 
7, 1939 and :'.June 6, ·:1939, upon whi_qh. Plenary:~·.R$tail Consump­
.-.t~on trc·qns·e C-178' for ·the year. l-938..:...39 thcretor"ore issued 
to ·Frank Lorenzo ·was tran-sf<~rr~Kl to you,. and Plenary B.etail 
Consmnption License C-80 for the year 1~)39-40 vvas granted 

'·to .. you, and in- y.our .. applic(ttion for ·.licen.se>:c.Lat.ed .. JUti·E;J .,JJ, 
1·941:, filed with the Pe..qua·nn0clc Towns.lltt> ·cohu~1ittee, upon 
which Plenary Retail Consurription License c .... 7:.fo·r the year 
1941.-42 was granted, you falsely .st[ite4 'W<;.; ~ .. i.~ _ answ~r.: to 

. Question 29 of the 1.938..:.39 o.ncl 1939--40 application·s· tiJ.1d ..... 
Question 30 of the.1941-42 ap~lication, which:nsk: 'Have 
you •••• ever been convicteG. of any cri1rn? • · ancl thereby sup­
pressed Llaterial fricts, since iti truth and fact in 1930 you 
~vere twice convicted in the Union Cow.1ty Court of Quo.rt~r 
Sessions ar1cl ·Jnce convicted in the Union County Court ... o.f 
Sp.ecial Se·ssions of ths crine of engaging in arnl advertising 
lo~~ery; shid false stateuent being in violation of 
R. S. 33: 1-25.". 

__ Licens·ee a1_)°peared in opposition tq the rule to show cause 
plead~d nbt guilty to.the charge. 
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On Iv1arch 7, 1939 defendant filed with the Board of Commis­
sioners of the City o.f Bayonne an o.pplication to transfer a license 
from Frank Lorenzo to himself. The transfer was granted and., on 
April 4~ 1939, defendant took over the operdtion of the licensed 
business. On June 6, 1939 defendant filed with the same Board an. 
~pplication to ~enew his licen~e for the fiscal year 1939-40.-· The 
renewal vvas granted. Defendant operated under ·renewal of his lic.ense 
froin ··July· 1, 1939 to .. May 7, 1940.. On June 11, 1941 defendant filod 
an app1ication with the Pequannock Township Comm:!. ttee for a plenary 
retail consumption license. The application was granted and defend-· 
ant has been operating m~er $aid lic~nse since July 1, 1941. 

It is admitted that in each of the three applications re- · . . J . 
ferred to above, Michael Petti answered "No" to the question "Have 
you or has any person mentioned fn tlu.s application ever been con­
victed of any crinw? n. 

The evidenc~ herein ~hows that, on December 1, 1930, Michael 
Petti pleaded nmJ: _yul t in the. Union County Court .. of Que:irter Sessions 
to two indictments for engaging in and advertising a lottery. On 
the same date, he pleaded QQ1}

1 Vult in the Union County Court of 
Special Sessions to an allegation for engaging .in and advertising a· 
lotte~y. He was sentenced to pay a fine of $100.00 on each convic­
tion. The ·indictments and allegation appear to concern activities 
carried on by Petti shortly before his conviction in three different 
municipalities in Union CollD..ty. At the hGaring herein, cl.efendant 
testified that, in 1930, because he was then unemployed, he sold 
lotter:/ tickets and collected from storekeepers in the three munici­
palities for a syndicate in Newark. He testj_fied that he was paid on 
a commission basis. The light sentence imposeG. tends to confirm his 
testimony. 

As to th~ order to show cause: · Commercialized g;;.ubling may or 
may not involve moral turpitude. If it appt?2.red the..t there had been 
a single conviction against defendant, it woulC. be determined, under 
the established precedents, that the conviction did not involve moral 
turpitude. Re Case No. 296, Bulletin 353, Item 12; Rt3 Case No. 354, 
Bulletin 435, Item 2; Re CasG No. 392, Bulletin t179, Item 11; 
Re Case No. 1432 Bulletin 500, Item 6. The fact that defendant was 
thrice convicted shoulc.~ not, under the circmnstances of this case, 
result in a different conclusion. While multiple convictions may 
show such a reckless disregard for law a~ to warrant the conclusion 
that the last offense involvGd moral turpitude, that principle is 
applied only to cases whe~e there is a period for repentance between 
convictions. Cf. Re Case No. 63..2.. Bulletin 19E), Itew 1. The record 
does not show that def(mdant h21s b(jr,~m convicted of any crime since 
December 1, 1930. While not controlling herein, it appears that, in 
June 1941, the Pequannock Township Committee, after hearing all the 
facts, concluded that the c0nvietions mentioned herein di.cl not in­
volve moral turpitude. With that conclusion, I agree. 1.rhe rule to 
show cause is dismissed. -

As to the charge: The attorney for defendant testified thrit 
he prepared the three applicati0ns; that he had no personal knowledge 
Gf the convictions and that defendant told hi1i1 that he had never 
been convicted of a cri11e. Defendant testified that he honestly felt 
he had never been convicted of a cri111e. In mi tigati,_:in of his offense: 
defendant alleges that the Chief of Police of Bayonne knew of his 
record and that the Peqm1nn()Ck Tovmship Co111.ui ttee held a hearing, e.t 

.which all of the circmnstances of the convictions were explained, 
before his present license was granted. The attorney for defendant 
also testified that, at said hearing, his client offered to amend his 
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application so . as . to .disclose the· convictions.: but t?hat he was told 
by the. members .. of the Towriship Committee that this w,q.s ~riec~sso.ry. 
It does. not appear ... tno,t ·the issuing authorities ·wer~. -~ctually misled 
but the answers were .false.· :pespite r.d.s .testinrony,, I. b~lieve that. 
defendant knew he had· been C·onvieted of the crimes referred to. 
herein. The· .offer· to amener the application. filed·· in Pequannock 
came too lat.e •. I find.the defendant guilty as.chargedo Under.the 

· circumstances,. I shall suspend his lic·ense for: thre.e .{3) d.ays ~­
Re Revallo 2 Bulletin 49·9·,. ·r.tem 6; Re· J. Barn·es· O.perating ··e.orp., 
Bulletin 500, Item 7_. · · · · · · 

Accordingly, it .. is., on this 2~~d da; ~f Ap:rii; ·l942,· 

ORDERED., . · tl~at Plenary Retail Consurripti~n · L·:Lc.·e.n~.e· 9-7, 
issued to Michael Petti for premises located on Roqte 23-~nd.Boule-
vard, Pequannock Township, by Pequannock Township Cor.mnittee,. be ·and 
the same is hereby suspended for a period of three (3) days, com-

. mencing April 7,o'l942~ at .2:00 A.IVI~ and terminating. Apr:i:.l 10, 1942, 
at 2:00 A. M. . . 

ALFRED. Et., DRISCOLL, .. 
Gommi s s ion er .. ·" 

6 • FAIR. TRADE -. N.OTICE .OF NEXT PUJ?LICATIOI~; 

,, .... :·:. 

The next official publication of minimum rds~le.prices, 
pursuant·. to. the fair .. trade_ rules (Regulations No. 30), will become 
effective on .or about Friday, April ·24,.· 194,2·.. New :items and changes 
in old i terns must be filed at the· offices bf this -.Dep_artment not 
later than· Monday',· AprJ.l 13, 19L12. · .. ·.. · --

~ . . . . 

.No,tification of the: proportionate_ sliare of t.he -aggregate 
expense- invo.lve·CL. will be ·made .to partici .. pating :·c:or1ipanies «a·s soon as 
the pamphlet. pr-ice; li.s.t is m~ilcd tq a·11 _reta.il "lip~.~s.ee-s. · - · 

. ALFHED E •. DRISCOLL, 
Commissioner • 

... : .. ,.i_. 
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. nr"s:Ci~LIT{ARY' .. PB.QQ~Erh·l1·qs:'·:~ it:t/E"dJ'T :-.=ri1Qu:0R ·. ~-i1lfSCREP J.rnJ;C)J,: .. ·;r;N~ P.R.OCJF , .. ~-·: 
ACtr)" ::. ··sc)L'ID ·:AND ·.co10R1

• CO'NTENT ·.~-PREVIOUS. HE-CORD ..:::<:-15. ··.Di\"Yfr': ,'.. ::._·. · .. ·.: ... 

SUS,P~N~~P'.Jf ;' :·: ',;"'',' L' ::'. .·'.:· ; ;;':'·<; '; ; ':!:· ".' ' ' : ,, : . "' ;';" '. ,., . .. , ' : ·; 
DEFEN~Jt- ·.Ji-~ii\bims- :·rs· i "rlJT · .rlv ArriAB:LEi · TtJ· '.~1rcEtT·sBEs-o .':.').~~~ ··::, ·~ · ·-~: .. >. .. ·_.... · · .· .. : .. · ·._'. ·.:~~ 

'-·· -·'··'-' '· .;:,.l_'··:.1:: :·. :. .. ·.' .":. ... :~·:;;.".~:..'..:> .. · ...... ~'.~ ._:._::::' . ··:.:-.::.c:·· 
rn .:thq···11a"&;f.·~··~:·. ~r .-L~··r~·c~plin~rY--: · .· · ·.y ... \' -~: ~ ..... · .__ < _;_·, :.. ,. ... ,..... . · ... \ .. -. 
Proce'e~~;~~;~;:~-~g~t~s~_:< ·.· .<;:·}··_ ... _ .·--.. ·.· . ._-..: ,.,._._;)··~<~>.~-····· · · ··;: .-.~_-_'.:.·: .. • ;·.:.~.J:'\. '·_:«.·::_; ·: .. :·:~~-!:".:;:':: 

• • •' '• '~ I ,'., •,. • ,; •:. ·,. • ,. •' -~ '_: .; ~ • i' ,:.. ; -· •, 

·1ctNri:E~r~·c1 (jJ3 :.' rNc :- ~ '. . .-. · ,.., ;: ·· · -... .·. ·;: .: . .. . .. : ..... _:. ·.·c0Nc1us10N-s ····- .. H -~ ~ .L::'.· 
36 Arlington Street, ) AND ORDER 
Newark, N. J., ,;,)) . \ .. <' -~ 

Holder of Plenary;-'·l\etitit .:·Gonsu:ri1p~··:_,:: ·-.~: ·:·::. :.:·.: ::· 
tion License C-292·;· 1 issli·eel by·~ tfo:f<'..) :<:;_: __ ; •. :;·::'.~·L_:·.:·:_!'. ... :: ··. > ·: !·::~:; 
Municipal board of Aicoholic ··· · .. . : ·. ., ... , ... 
B~verµg~.Contr~l.of.t~e City of ) 
Newark~···'· ... :.'·'.. · ' o,:·;:_.;-::· .... ~),._;·~!o:i· 

i• · •• :1 • .. 
"'· • "1, .... 

._i:'·.'._:,:·-,_'._ .. : .. :·-,_.:.·"· _:.· :_··,_,. - - ._.;.-.:_:>. - ··_. -··. . . . ) .. ! . • •· ·- ( .. 
_..· ·-- ·..:...... -· ·- ,,. . .: .. :)'' :.,-'.:- .. ~· .::~1:: .. -: ·~:~·:·;\t~ .... ~:::.: .... · ... _ .. ;,· ....... 

Sid~o;' ~.:f.m;·.~~ ~ ,• ESq;:j .• Atto~ne~•'.;~i,:.;~i~ens~~L<·'.:,;-:::; ·. ~:• '.~:'.; L'. ;.• .; ; :. 
Emtir·s-On-. 'k. Ts·chup·p, · E;:;q >~:',At t0rrie-y .! f o~;· De];ll=tr:-tmi:;J'.'lt:.·:.of:: Alc-oh_o:li·c .. 1 .-;._:.:_;··.·:·:·:.·· 

..... ·. :.-:. ::_:···~:.-~ .. ~=-·· .. :· ~ ... »::·· .. i. ._; __ ; ·;. Be_verag·-~-~.::·.~:_t::.,°_f_1t·1~ .. ~,·:_1_;,;~.:-~. :.:··::'.::'"'''."<:·;.:. ,>, ) .... :i·.,··.'./ .:: .· .. '';-'·.·:.-
-. .. . ... ._: ·,~ ·~: "~' .. · ~- '.~t .> :.: ~·: -1.: .• ··'. t 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

'·· ·· ·-_· -"· .. ·.: befenCiant ·E:m"terc~d: a. '_Pl'ea. ::ofr· not-··g\1ittty .tb .chnr.gie·s alleging 
that:·:·:.·:~···:··> ... ~- 1.:; <.':' .. _.,; .. :.,. ·r:, ..::· ... 1. • ....... .. .. 

-.. , .: . 

.••. ~:·· • ·:·~ -;.· •.• :· _;, .• ~ ! ~ ~ .. :.~ :· •• ~- ;_ 0: ,;· ·:· .. , 

nr.· on ~-or' about June ·2,; :1·94-1 "you'-.~posse:s.sed -~c.m , · · . 
illicit al~ohol1c beverage in that one 4/5 quart bottle 

· :iabel;ed'; 'Mmir1t Vernon -Brahd'·Straight: F{y'.e Whiskey .. iB~ottled 
.. :in: -Bonet,.,· fourid, :il1 ·your:. l'~ce_nsecf :.:pr:t:mis!es, .contained ..... an 

·alcoholic· ·bever"age, which var,iecl .from. a ·g-'cmui,rHJ ·.sampl~e :· . 1 
'; 

~sed. {or comparative pur~:poses :1n pr'._o,of ,·· o.nd. ~'lcid·, .sol.id 
·an.cl ·color _conte?t,_ in violatfoil _or h ... S,. 33::1..,.5~0.~. : : . .. ··: ., ., . 

. "2. Qn. or ·a·bout the cl'ate °.'.3.fO)~·esa1d and pri~r · · .. , '·· 
; ., . ther_o .. to, you, np~ being the holder of a brewery, distillery, 

.. ., : .·iJ~iner·y :or -recti:Iier 1 s license, bo--tt.led -a:n ·alcoholJ.c bever-
; i3:ge _fo"t· sale anC::. .resal0 in tlfat you-refilled 6nE .4/5 quart· ·<;. 

bottle ·1abeled 1Mo"u11t Vernon Brand Stro.j_g;ht Ry-e Whiskey.:::·>· 
_Bottled· in -Bond' with other ·whi·s-.key, in. ~iqlati01l·:a.t .. ··. '_ .. _::·:--;.·;·.~~: 

· ·· B o .. S • · 3 3 :" l-7 8 • "· · · .... 

, . . , ·cxn june 2, ·1941. J"1ini,Jr Inspectors. Thorrl~~ und Schr2.rrip· of: " 
the _A1cb'I?:ol ~ax ·unit, ·Bur 12au of Intern.al R~:;vun.ic:,·.exmninec?L ·twenty7-·.~-.' 
s?veri opened bottles; of' :alcoh6lic beverages .-.ln Ll.efendant' s, license..cL; 
prem;Ls8_s ··aria seized .'.i:J-~e bottJ..e· i·i1eirtioned in· the charges.·., They :·testi-

.. fied thµt." the.y.:.h<ld ·_f.c:d.und this. b.ottle -.on-~·_tl:rn. back bar· located: .. on· the.: 
' ; lo~ver flo0r- -o.f -.t.he · lic'.ens.e.J. .. p.remis.es . and> ·u11at· t\1ey ·:.r1aci .. ·s-eized tt, 'Qe7 
- cause.' the (~Jnter~ts of the l:?ottle vvere to.:.;.· J.ow iri proof·. and c0nt2-irled 

ar:t:!-ficia1··colorirtg·.·:·.subsequent analysis· by Assi.E?t2nt·Cherui:st ,;·_:".~·--: 
Bla.l~eley G:r ·the _Alcohol .. Tax unit disclosecl that tl~.f; contents.; of:_ tbe:.. 
s#~zeG. ·bottle· ·-testec.i ·as· f\Jl1ows: . : . 

. . nprodf i.·. . . 8801.9 

. . . ( 
·;·Ac.id· C().ntent·: · 2~. 8- gr·ams. per ·.100. liter"S· .... 

. ·, ··,. S_ol~d-co;n:tent·:.··289 f;rams per 100 lit(:'rs. :: . 
·· · ·.< ... :.;:,._ .. ·~-- · ..... G0l·o·i.,: · · ApproximatE:ly fif_ty.-;fi_ve per cent.· 

·· · " ··· artificiD.l color· "tine:. approxi-
mately forty--five per cEmt natura.l 
ce>lor.tt 
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The same chemist testified· that straight .. rye whiskey bottled iri ·bond 
is not permitted to contain artificial coloi~ing; .that he. has exam­
ined other samples of "Mount Vernon Brand Straight Rye Whiskey· 
Bottled in Bond" which he received with the original seal unbroken 
and has never foux1d any of those bottles. to· contairi artificial 
color; that, in his opinion, the analysis shows the seized bottle -
does not contain genuine Mount Vernon Whiskey •. ·. Chemist Blakeley 
further testified that the records of his Department.disclosed that 
an authentic sample of "Mount Vernon Brand Straight Rye Whiskey 
Bottled in Bond,'' analy~ed about two years ago, gave the followirig 
result: · 

"Proof: 100.1° 
Acid content: 72 grams per: 100.·liters· 
Solid content: 198 grams per 100 liters · 
Color: All natural." 

Menotn G. Battista, a chemist employed by the Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control, testified that since 1938 he has analyzed 
the contents of about fifteen bottles of this product which he re­
ceived with the revenue stamp unbroken; that he found the proof of 
contents of these bottles varied between 99.8° and 100.3°; the acid 
content varied between 55·and 70 gram& ~er 100 liters; the solid 
content varied between 190 and 215 grams per 100 liters and the color 
had always been natural. · 

·william J. Sullivan.., a senior inspector of the Alcohol Tax 
Unit, Bureau of Internal Rt.:;venue.? testified that, under no circum­
stances, can artificial color be added to bottled-in-bond whiskey 
and that all bottled-in-bond whiskey must be 100 proof o · 

After the evidence was presented on· behalf of'the Depart­
ment, defendant moved to dismiss upon the following .grolinds: 
(1) that the continuity of the bottl2 had not been proven; (2) that 
there was· no proof that defendant possessed an illicit alcoholic 
bE;verage;_ (3) that the Department was .guilty of laches; (4) that 
Rules 1 and 2 of State Regulatir.Jns 15 are u..viconstitutional; and 
(5) tho.t the search and seizure of the bottle were illegal • 

. As to (l)·: The proof shows the continuity of the bottle 
from the time of its ·seizure to the date of hearing. As to (2): 
A nrima facie case was established by the eviden¢e under the provi­
sions of P.L. 1939, c. 177. As to (3): The bottle was seized by 
agents of the Alcohol Tax Unit on Ju..n.e 2, 19L11; charges were served 
on October 17, 1941 and scheduled for hearing on November 10, 1941. 
On the latter date -the case was adjourned at request of defendant. 
While there is no evidence of iaches in this case, it is to be noted 
that the defense of lnches is not available to defendant. The gen­
eral rule is.that the government is not barred· by the laches of its 
officers. Chesapeake & Delaware Canal Co. v. United States, 250 U.S. 
123 ~ 63; L. Ed. 889; Mccart-er v. Lehigh Valley Railroad Co~, 78 N ~ J. E ~ 
346, 364. N·~r does the Alcoholic Beverage· Law contain any· limitation 
within which disciplinary proceedings must be· brought.. Even where·· 
applicable in our Court of Chancery, the·dcictrine of lache~ involves 
more than mere delay or lapse of time. As to (4): Rules 1 and 2 of 
State Regulations 15 were promulgated pursuant to the power conferred 
on the Corn.m,issioner by H. S. 33:1-39. As to (5): ·under the proyi­
sions of Sections 2804 and 3170 of the Internal.Revenue Code, the 
bottle was lawfully seized. In any event, the bottle was admissible 
in evidence. State v. M~cQueen, 69 N.J.L. 522; State v. Gould, 
99 N. J. L. -17; §tate v •. Gillette, 103 N. J. L. 523. 
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The motion to dismiss the charges is denied. 

On behalf of the licensee, ijer~nn Pontesof, Secretary and 
Treasti~~t of d~fendant corporation, :testified ttiat on June 1, 1941 
its inventory s.howed that it possessed . .' seven hundred·:and one ga-llons 
of whiskey' thcit its opened stock had been examined' ten. or twelve . 
times previously; and that Moilllt Vernon was o. vr::;ry slovv seller; He 
further testified that this brand is not usually kept at the bar·lo­
co.ted on the lower floor of tho licensed premises, but that it :Ls 
occasionally called for by patrons who visit the second floor of the 
licensed premisesi and that waiters sometimes permit opened bottles 
to be carri·ed to patrons at the table. 

The testimony or" Benny Geltzcilcr, Vice-Pres:idont of cle·:­
fendant corporation, vvas .substantia.lly tl-H:; s2dn(; as. the testimony :of 
Herman ·Pontesof. .It appears that Edward ·Gel tzeil1:3r ~ ·the P11Efaiffent 
of defendant corporatiort, was in California at the time the· alleged 
violation occurred. 

Both Herman Pontesof and B~~~nny Geltzeiler ·'tcst.ified t,h.at. they 
have never tampe.red 'iNi th the contents of the seized· bottle~ ~p1ey 
also produced three bartenders, tne head waiter and tvio · othe1-> · 
waiters, vvho testified that they had never tampered with tr~e con­
tents of the seized bottle. The vvaiters testified that they 'had 
frequently brought opened bottles to tables and left the bottles with 
patrons. 

As to charge (1) : P. L. 1939, · c. 177 ·" pruvi.des that "any 
alcoholic beverage in any iHH~ bottle J flask or similar c\m tainer 
shall, in any proceeding under the chapter which the act supplements, 
be deemed prima facie an illicit beverage .:i where the ·conLdner -iHHr 

bears a label which does not truly Cl.escribe its contents ~HH~o" The 
label on the seized bottle describec: the contents thereof as "ivlount 
Vernon Brand Straight Hye Whiskey, bottl(.:c·~ in bofo.~ unc~c;r supervision 
of U. S. Gov 1t, 100 Proof,. bottled by National Distillers Pro~ucts 
Corporation, BaltimoreJ Md.n It is evident from the DepGrtment's 
testimony that the label cad not truly describe the c;.:mtents of the 
seized bottle. No proof was offerGC by defendant-licensee to rebut 
the prima facie co.se estnblishez..1 by th0 Department that th<;;; seize...:1 
bottle contained an illicit bevernge. llence I find defendant guilty. 
as to charge (1). 

It h2s been the g2neral policy of this Department to impose 
a single penalty whore n licensee has been found guj_l ty of :poss.es s­
ing an illicit alcoholi.c beverage as S(~t forth· in ·charge (1) .:in<t _of 
refilling the bottlo containing the illic:Lt alcuholic beverag~, as 
set forth in charge (2). Re CutterL Bulletin 479, Item 12~ Under 
the circumstances of this case it is unnecesso.ry ,,- therefore,· to cDn­
sider the guilt or innocence of the license(~ as to charg(:~ (2). 
hereinu 

As to peno.lty:_ The records of thi~3 bepar.tment shov{ tno.t in 
July 1939 defend2rrtts license was suspendeJ for five days aftet it 
hnd be2n founcl .guilty of being open dur:Lng-.prohib.:itec\.hours 9 .a.i.Y).C that 
in February 1940 its license had beeµ susperule~ for eighteen days 
after it had bee.n· foun<l guilty .of charges of se1;1..ing during pr\..')h'ibi­
te~ hours and employing n female to· sell alcoh0lic beverages· in 
violation 0f an ordinance of the City of Newarko While there do n6t 
appear to be any aggravating circu.rn.stances in so far as the pres(mt 
violation is concernecl.9 I shall suspend the licsnse in this proceGC.~int 
for a period of fifteen Qays because of the prior recor~ of ~is­
.s:Lmilar violations. Re Rosenberg 2 Bulletin 470,, Item 1. 
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Accordlngly, it is, on this 7th day of April, 1942,_ 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption L~cense C-292, 
issued to Kinney Club Inc. for premises 36 Arlingtor:i Str_eet, Newar):c,. 
by the Mm1icipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage control of the.~ity of 
Newark, be and-the.same.is hereby suspended for a period 6f.fifteen· 
(15) days, commencing April 13, 1942, at 3: 00 A.M. and .terminating 
April 28, 1942, at 3~00 A. M. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL,. 
, , Commissioner. 

8. MORAL TURPITUDE - ROBBERY INVOLVES MOHAL TURPITUDE . .' 

DISQUALIFICATION ~-APPLICATION Tb LIFT - GOOD CONDUCT FOR FIVE 
YEARS AND NOT CONTRAHY TO PUBLIC INTEREST ""7" APPLICATION .GRANTED~ 

In the Matter of ~n Application 
to Remove Disqualification·be­
cause of a Conviction, Pursuant _) 
t9 R~ S. 33:1-31.20 

) 

) 
Case Noc 196. 
- - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - - -) 

BY THE COTullWISSIONER: 

CONCLUSIONS .. 
·AND .ORDER 

Petitioner has applied for a lifting 6~ the disqualification 
resulting from his conviction in May 1933 of ro~bery, u crime whic~, 
per se, ·involves the element of moral turp_itude. Re Case No. 183,· 
Bulletin 498, Item 7. 

. . 

Petitioner and two other persons were arrested in February 
1933 ·after stealing the· smn of $97 .00 from a proprie_tor :of a grocery 
store·. He· was sentenced to probation for three years. 

At _the hearing petitioner testified ·that he WB:S a barber by 
profession, o.lthough unemployed at the time of his arrest. After 
his conviction he held several temporary jobs until February 19~6 
when he obtained a position as a children's hairdresser at a ~arge 
department store and. is still employed there. 

Three witnesses, two of whom arc lawyers and the other a 
·municipal _employee, appeared on petitioner rs behal.f.. They testified 
that they have knovm him upvvards of twenty years and that his repu­
tation as· an honest and law-abiding memb,~;r of society is gooG.. In 
addition, a representative of the local issuing authority of the . 
city in which petitioner resides J stated that an· independent inves:.... .. '" -
tigation made by it disclosed that petitioner has completely 
rehabilitated himself and associates only with respectable citizens. 
Tho Chief of Police of that city also advises that there are no com­
plaints or criminal investigations pending against petitioner. 

Under the circumstances, and in view of petitioner's un­
sullied record since 1933, I conclude that his association with the 
alcoholic beverage industry will not be detrimental to tllt:: pi1b1_ic 
interest. I shall, therefore, lift. his d.isqualJ.ficn.tJ.,Jn. 
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Accordingly,. it. is, on this 7th day of April,, l942, 

DISCIPLINAHY .PHOCEEDINGS - FRONT - FALSE STATEAENT IN LICENSE 
- APPLICATION - AIDING AND ABE'r'rING NON-LICENSEE (DISQUALIFIED 
BECAUSE OF RESIDENCE) TO EXEHCISE THE FLIGl-[f.18 AND PHIVIL~GES OF 

-THE LICEN[1E - SITUATION NOT COHHECTED ~ SUSPENSION FOF~ B~ANCE OF 
TERM: WITH LEAVE 'I'O PETITION 'TO. LIFT i\.FT3R 10 DJl.YS UPON PHOOF THAT 
FRON.T HAS BEEN CORRECTED o. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings. against 

ABE STEINMAN 9 

T/ a HATTIE Iirn, 
66 Adams Street, 
Hoboken, N .. J. ~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Hetail Consrnnp- ) 
tion License C-167, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the ) 
City of Hoboken. 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

Abe Steirunan, Pro be. 
Abraham Merin, Esqo, Attorney-for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE COIVIMISSIONER: 

The defendant J holder of ·a plenary retail consmnptton Ll.­
cense for a tavern in Hoboken, pleads guilty to tne charges that:· 

(1) When applying for his license he concealed Aaron 
Kipnis 1 interest in the tavern, in violation of 
R •. s. 33:1-25. 

(2) HG has permi ttecl trk: said Aaron Kipnis to exercise 
the rights and privileges of the licerise, in violation 

f R'; 0 73··1 06 50 0 • 0. 0 . • -h_, :; ... f.J. 

The facts ar;~ that Aaron Kipnis owns the tavern in question 
but, lacking the requisi to five y•aars' residence in the Stat2 to 
obtain a license in rlis own name (Ho t). 33: 1-25), induced the de­
fendant, his cousin 3 to obtain the license as a mere ttfrontn for him. 

Sine e it does n.o t a pp2a1· that this TT-front n has been cor­
rected, the license must, to prevent continued operation of the 
business in this unlawful mnm1er, be suspended for the balance of 
its term. However, in view of the pli2a and the frank clisclosurc of 
facts by the defendant and Kipnis, this suspension may, on proper 
showing of a bona fide correction.? b:2 lifted after at 1(-;ast ten 
days of such suspension have be1~n served in penD.lty for tl1·2 tifrcmt.n 
For similar disposition in these YYf1·ontn cases to evade thG residence 
requi~ement, see R§ Margri0 2 Bulletin 423, ·rtehl 10; Ro Cliffside Park 
Tovm lavern Inc. 2 Hulletin L192, Item 4. Cf. H8 m.:.lson, Bulletin 498, 
Item 8. 
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Accordingly, it is, on this 8th d~y of APril, 1942, 
' . . . ORDERED, that Plenary Ret2Jl Consumption.License C-167, 

heretofore issued by the Board of Commissi"oners of the.City of 
Hoboken to Abe StGinrnan, t/a Hattie Inn.~ for 66 Adams Street, 
Hobok2n, be and the same is her(~by suspended for the balance of its 
term, effective April 13; 1942, at 2:00 A.M., and it is further 

ORDERED that, if it satisfactorily appears, on verified 
petition and proper proof, that the Hfront" herein has been fully 
and properly corrected, the said suspension will bt; liftedJ_ provided, 
however, that in no event shall such suspensio~ be l~fted prior to 
the expiration of ten days from the effective date of the suspension. 

ALFRED E. DRISCQI;iL, 
Commissioner. , 

10. MORAL TURPITUDE ~ PARTICIP.t1TION HJ EXTENSIVE BOOTLEGGING 
ENTERPRISE INVOLVING ILLICIT f;1'ILL SINCE HEPEAL INVOLVES lVIORAL 
TURPITUDE a 

DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - GOOD CONDUCT FOR FIVE 
YEARS AND NOT CONTHARY TO PUBLIC INTEREST - APPLICATION GRANTED. 

In the Matter of an Application ) 
to Remove Disqualification be­
cause of a Conviction, pursuant ) 

·to R. S. 33:1-31.2. 
) 

Cnse No. 197 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND-ORDEH 

On February 28, 1935 petitioner pleaded guilty to an in­
dictment charging hiiil with defrauding the United State.s of taxes, 
possessing an unregistered still, working in a distillery und fer­
menting mo.sh, in violntion of t.Lic Uni tcd States In.ternal Revenu0 
Laws. On the four counts he was fined a total of $700 .. 00, _penalized 
$500. 00 and sentenced to impr_isonment for a year and a day. After 
serving about six months of the jail sentence,. he was·parol8d and on 
July 31, 1936 releas2d frora sup2rvisiono 

Petitioner's conviction was the result of his association 
vii th a substantio..l bootleg ring v:hich wo:·s operating two stills, one 
of 1500 gallon capacity and the other of 750 gallon capaci~y. Such 
activity in illicit liquor sinc0 Repeal involves the element of 
moral tur~itud0. He Case Nu. J,.62 2 Bulletin 477, Item 6 .• 

Moro than five yBars having elapsed since petiti6ner's re­
lease from jail, he now requests that the disqualification afising 
from his conviction be lifted. See R. S. 33:1-01.2.. · 

Petitioner is married and has t'NO children 1 the .·~lcier being 
nine years of age.· Shortly after his release from prison,' he ·ob­
tained employment as a presser in a clothing factory· and·retained 
that job until the summer of ·1940. He th<2n reccived--his ··present 
position.as a driver for a trucking company. 

Three char.act er wi tne~3ses - :J. c1·edi t manager of a large 
piano concern, t4c daughter of the proprietor of the clothing factory 
whore petitioner worked as c-1.for(JSc.dd, and a grocery store clerk -
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were produced by petitioner., They have nll 1s:novvn him at least seven 
yenrs. They testified that petitioner .is industrious, leads a 
normal home life with·his family and that he bears n good reputation 
for being honest and law-abiding. 

Petitionerls criminal reco~d discloses no other arrests or 
convictions., The Chief -of Police of the municipality where peti­
tioner lives advises that there are no complaints or criminal in­
vestigations pending against petitioner. 

From all of the evidence, it appears that the public inti.::r- · 
est would not be harmed by petitioner's association with the liquor 
industry and I shall, therefore, grant the relief requested in the 
petition. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of April, 1942, 

ORDERED,. that petitioner's statutory ~isqualification be­
cause of the conviction described herein be and ·the same is hereby 
lifted, in accordance with the provisions of R. S~ 33:1-31.2. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 
Conunissioner. 

11. MORAL TURPITUDE - VIOLATION OF NATIONAL PROHIBITION ACT MAY OR 
MAY NOT HAVE INVOLVED MORAL TURPITUDE POSSESSION OF SLOT 
MACHINES - NOT MORAL TURPITUDE. 

DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - FACTS EXAiVIINED - APPLICANT 
FOUND NOT TO HAVE BEEN DISQUALIFIED. 

In the Matter of an Application ) 
to Remove Disqualification be­
cause of a Conviction, Pursuant ) 
to R~ s. 33:1~31.2. 

) 
Case No. 206 

- - - - - -) 

BY THE C01fl~ISSIONER: 

CONCLUSIONS 

Petitioner seeks in this proceeding to have determined 
whether either of the crimes of which he was convicted involves 
moral turpitude aivid in the event that either C.oes, to have the 
statutory disqualification resulting therefrom removed pursuant to 
R. S. 33:1-31~2. 

On January 5, 1931 petitioner was found guilty of violat­
ing the National Prohibition Act and was sentenced to serve 30 days 
in a comity jail and to pay n fine of $400.00. He testified at the 
hearing herein that he had been convicted of selling beer prior to 
the repeal of the National Prohibition Act. Investigation dlseloses 
no aggravating circunistances and, in the absence thereof, the crime 
~f which petitioner was convicted does not irwolve moral turpitude. 

On January 11, 1934 petitioner hereih was convictec~- of 
possessing slot machines. He testified that at that time he was the 
steward of a politic al club cmd thett the club ovmGd the machines. 
Subsequent investigation discloses that at the time qf petitioner's 
arrest, two five~cent slot machines were taken out of th0 premises 
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occupied by the p.oli ticnl club.· Und(~r tllese ·circu1r1st't~r1c~~s, · :tht: · 
crime of which petitioner was .conv,icted does not ·involve morr!.l 
turpitude. 

. I.. find tho.t i>eti t.ioner has never .been cc..wlvfctqd. a·r· a q~ime .. 
involving morc~l turpitude.··· 

In view of the result reach~d herein, no '6rder r~mo~ing· 
disqunlifica ti on is necessary. iLe C2s0 No. 140 2 .. B~ll1::,tin 59Q, 
Item 6. 


